The cumulative effect of initially applying IFRS 15 was recognized at the date of initial application as an adjustment
to the opening balance of retained earnings. Therefore, the comparative information was not restated and continues to
be reported under IAS 11, IAS 18 and related Interpretations. The most significant changes in the implementation of
IFRS 15 are the earlier recognition of revenue from the sale of goods, and the capitalization and deferral of the
incremental contracts acquisition costs over the expected period of benefit.

The effect of adopting IFRS 15 as of January 1, 2018 was, as follows:

Reference Increase
Assets:
Subscribers, distributors, recoverable taxes, contract
assets and other, net (a), (b), (c) Ps.   31,261,436

Liabilities:
Current liabilities (c) Ps. 562,651
Deferred income taxes (d) 8,725,841

Ps. 9,288,492

Equity:
Retained earnings (a), (b), (c), (d) 21,454,504
Non-controlling interests 518,440

Total equity 21,972,944

Total liabilities and equity Ps. 31,261,436

Set out below are, the impacts of adopting IFRS 15 on the Company´s consolidated financial statements for the year
ended December 31, 2018:

Reference As reported
Figures without

adoption of IFRS 15 Adjustments
Operating revenues:
Revenues services (a), (b) Ps. 863,647,642 Ps. 881,530,167 Ps.   (17,882,525)
Sales of equipment (a), (b) 174,560,039 158,721,765 15,838,274

1,038,207,681 1,040,251,932 (2,044,251)

Operating costs and expenses:
Cost of sales and services Ps. 508,822,430 Ps. 509,100,174 Ps. (277,744)
Commercial, administrative and
general and other expenses (c) 234,115,500 240,010,631 (5,895,131)
Depreciation and amortization 155,712,580 155,712,580 �

Edgar Filing: AMERICA MOVIL SAB DE CV/ - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 240

898,650,510 904,823,385 (6,172,875)

139,557,171 135,428,547 4,128,624
Financial items, net 38,563,536 38,356,359 207,177
Equity interest in net result of
associated companies 267 267 �
Income tax (d) 46,477,079 45,496,698 980,381
Non-controlling interests (1,950,626) (1,950,626) �

Net profit for the year Ps. 52,566,197 Ps. 49,625,131 Ps. 2,941,066

F-9

Edgar Filing: AMERICA MOVIL SAB DE CV/ - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 241

Table of Contents

Reference As reported

Balances without
adoption of
IFRS 15 Adjustments

Assets:
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents and
equity investments at fair value Ps. 70,675,896 Ps. 70,675,896 Ps. �
Subscribers, distributors,
recoverable taxes, contract assets
and other, net (a), (b), (c) 216,226,920 185,303,634 30,923,286
Other current assets, net 62,152,708 62,152,708 �

Total current assets 349,055,524 318,132,238 30,923,286
Non-current assets:
Property, plant and equipment, net 640,000,720 640,000,720 �
Intangibles and other assets, net 424,485,276 424,485,276 �
Subscribers, distributors,
recoverable taxes, contract assets
and other, net (a), (b), (c) 15,681,872 10,244,609 5,437,263

Total assets Ps. 1,429,223,392 Ps. 1,392,862,843 Ps. 36,360,549

Liabilities and equity:
Current liabilities:
Short-term debt and current portion
of long-term debt Ps. 96,230,634 Ps. 96,230,634 Ps. �
Accounts payable and other
liabilities 338,116,412 337,448,940 667,472
Deferred revenues 32,743,843 32,315,690 428,153

Total current liabilities 467,090,889 465,995,264 1,095,625
Non-current-liabilities:
Long-term debt 542,691,819 542,691,819 �
Deferred income taxes (d) 24,573,441 15,382,500 9,190,941
Other liabilities 148,994,821 148,994,821 �

Total liabilities 1,183,350,970 1,173,064,404 10,286,566
Total equity (d) 245,872,422 219,798,439 26,073,983

Total liabilities and equity Ps.  1,429,223,392 Ps.  1,392,862,843 Ps.  36,360,549

IFRS 15 Revenues from contracts with customers

IFRS 15 establishes a comprehensive framework for determining when to recognize revenue and how much revenue
to recognize. The principle core is that an entity should recognize revenue to depict the transfer of promised goods or
services to the customer in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in
exchange for those goods or services. The most significant changes in the implementation of IFRS 15 are as follows:

Edgar Filing: AMERICA MOVIL SAB DE CV/ - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 242

a. The Company provides fixed and mobile services. These services are offered independently in contracts with